## JUINT RESOLUTION

of the County Court of Crook County and the Common Council of the City of Prineville

Crook County Court, order 2002- 90
------------------------------------

City of Prineville, Resolution 922

In the matter of ordering and resolving to pursue a collaborative process and timeline by city and county for extending the Urban Growth Boundary of the City of Prineville.

WHEREAS, the expansion of the Urban Growth Boundary of the City of Prineville is a matter of urgent concern to citizens of Crook County and the City of Prineville, and

WHEREAS, the future growth and prosperity of the City of Prineville and Crook County is directly related to the expansion of the Urban Growth Boundary, and

WHEREAS, the Crook County Court and Prineville City Council believe that time is of the essence in completing the Urban Growth Boundary Expansion process in order to provide for the orderly extension of municipal services within the borders of the county and city, and

WHEREAS, the process of Urban Growth Boundary must necessarily begin at the planning commission level, and

WHEREAS, the governing bodies of Crook County and the Prineville City Council have great confidence in the respective knowledge and abilities of their respective planning commissions to complete the necessary processes prerequisite to Urban Growth Boundary Expansion,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDERED BY THE CROOK COUNTY COURT AND RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE that the governing bodies do jointly charge the city and county planning commissions to work collaboratively toward adoption of a joint recommendation for an expanded Urban Growth Boundary to be presented not later than May 1, 2003, first to the Prineville City Council and subsequently to the Crook County Court for concurrence, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the joint governing bodies do hereby charge and direct the staffs of the City of Prineville and Crook County to provide all necessary support and resources to assist the planning commissions in reaching a joint recommendation by the deadline specified, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the joint governing bodies are resolved to consider, adopt and submit to the Department of Land Conservation and Development a jointly agreed upon request for Urban Growth Boundary extension not later than September 1, 2003.

PASSED by vote of Court Court and City Council this 30th day of October, 2002

Scott R. Cooper, Crook County Judge

Mike McCabe, Crook County Commissioner

Jerry L. Crafton, Crook County Commissioner

Stephen P. Whelman, Mayor

ATTEST:

Henry Nartley, City Manager